a Memorandum of Understanding between the Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries and the

Department of Environmental Affairs with effect from 1 April 2010.  During the year management restated

the prior year balances of trade and other payables and operating revenue for the outstanding amounts

payable to the Department of Environmental Affairs.

During the year management restated the prior year balances of trade and other receivables and other

operational cost for an amount due from Smit Amandla Marine (Pty) Ltd.

During the year management restated the cost of plant and equipment by R3 713 355 and the

accumulated deprecation by R3 713 355.  Two assets were transferred to the Department of Environmental

Affairs during the 2010/11 financial year but were still reflecting on the asset register of the MLRF.  The

assets were retired during 2012/13.  The net effect of the adjustment is zero as both assets were fully

depreciated at the time of the transfer.  Refer to note 2.

Reconciliation of accumulated surplus on

31 March 2012

As previously

stated

R’000

Effect of prior

year error

R’000

Restated

amount

R’000
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 462 510 - 462 510

Intangibles 104 - 104

462 614 - 462 614

Current assets

Inventories 2 185 - 2 185

Trade and other receivables 10 389 1 066 11 455

Cash and cash equivalents 104 880 - 104 880

117 454 1 066 118 520

Total assets 580 068 1 066 581 134

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Deferred income 71 428 - 71 428

Donor funds 2 878 - 2 878

Trade and other payables 35 272 895 36 167

Total liabilities 109 578 895 110 473

Total net assets 470 490 171 470 661

NET ASSETS

Accumulated surplus 470 490 171 470 661

Net assets 470 490 171 470 661

GeraldVT
Text Box
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (continued)

71

M
ar

in
e L

iv
in

g R
es

ou
rc

es
 Fu

nd

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (continued)

15 EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ERROR
(continued)

As previously

stated

R’000

Effect of prior

year error

R’000

Restated

amount

R’000
Reconciliation of deficit for the year 2012
Operating revenue 114 495 (726) 113 769
Other income 229 729 - 229 729
Donor funds revenue 898 - 898
Consumables used (6 546) - (6 546)
Depreciation and amortisation (30 793) - (30 793)
Transportation cost (44 625) - (44 625)
Advertising costs (1 426) - (1 426)
Operating lease payments (1 811) - (1 811)
Other deficits (14) - (14)
Other operational costs (291 731) 1 066 (290 665)
Donor funds expenses (768) - (768)

Deficit (32 592) 340 (32 252)
Foreign exchange surplus - -
Finance income 5 800 - 5 800
Finance cost (9) - (9)

Deficit for the year (26 801) 340 (26 461)

16 CASH FLOW INFORMATION 2013

R’000

2012

R’000
16.1 Cash generated from/(utilised by) operations

Operating surplus/(deficit) 4 219 (26 461)
Non-cash items and items dealt with separately:
  Bad debt write-off 693 742
  Depreciation and amortisation 31 216 30 793
  Finance income (9 168) (5 800)
  Finance cost - 9
  Realisation of deferred income (73 801) (51 523)
  Operating grants under utilised 115 707 -

  (Decrease)/Increase in provision for impairment of trade receivables (164) 146

  Loss/(Surplus) on sale of plant and equipment 812 (93)

Cash generated from/(utilised by) operations before working capital